IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CASE NO. 82106 **Electronically Filed** THOMAS L. CORNWELL, Α First Judicial District Court A. Brown NEVADA RESIDENT, County Clerk of Supreme Court Appellant, Case No. 18 RP 00018 1B VS. NEIL E. SCHULTZ, A NEVADA RESIDENT, A/K/A THE NEIL E. SCHULTZ TRUST DATED JANUARY 29, 2016 Respondents.

STIPULATION TO EXTEND TIME TO FILE APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Eric R. Olsen, Nevada Bar No. 3127 <u>eolsen@gtg.legal</u> Garman Turner Gordon 7251 Amigo St., Suite 210 Las Vegas Nevada 89119 (725) 777-3000

Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant THOMAS CORNWELL

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties and through Pro Bono counsel, Eric R. Olsen of Garman Turner Gordon LLP, for Appellant THOMAS CORNWELL, John Bartlett, Esq., Respondents NEIL E. SCHULTZ, A NEVADA RESIDENT, A/K/A THE NEIL E. SCHULTZ TRUST DATED JANUARY 29, 2016, that:

1. On March 8, 2021, the Court entered an Order reinstating the briefing, requiring Appellant to file his opening brief within ninety days;

 On March 30, 2021, Appellant filed a motion to extend the deadline for filing the Opening Brief, which was granted by Order of this Court on June 2, 2021, moving the deadline to file the Opening Brief to July 7, 2021;

3. Pursuant to NRAP 31(b)(2), "the parties may extend the time for filing any brief for a total of thirty days beyond the due dates set forth in Rule 31(a)(1) by filing a written stipulation with the clerk of the Supreme Court on or before the brief's due date;" and

4. The parties agree to a two-week extension of time to file the Opening Brief.

Therefore, pursuant to NRAP 31(b)(2), the parties hereby stipulate that Appellant THOMAS CORNWELL shall have until July 21, 2021, to file his

2

Opening Brief.

DATED this 1st day of July, 2021.

BY: <u>/s/ Eric R. Olsen</u>	BY: <u>/s/ John Bartlett</u>
Eric R. Olsen, Esq.	John Bartlett, Esq.
Garman Turner Gordon, LLP	755 N. Roop St.
7251 Amigo St., Suite 210	Carson City, NV 89701
Pro Bono Attorneys for	<i>Attorneys for Respondents Neil</i>
4831-8216-8816. v. 1	<i>E. Schultz, A/K/A The Neil E. Schultz Trust Dated January</i> 29, 2016

4831-8216-8816, v. 1